Lessee of its intended audit and such audit shall 
be conducted during normal business hours at the 
office of Lessee at the sole cost and expense of Les-
sor. However, if the amount of exceptions or defi-
ciencies in royalty payments revealed by the audit 
equal or exceed one hundred twenty-five percent 
(125%) of the costs and expense of the audit, then 
the Lessee shall bear the cost and expense of the 
audit and all monies due (audit exceptions, costs, 
and expenses) shall be payable within thirty (30) 
days of the final determination of the amounts 
due.

[...]

leased after a period of twenty-four (24) con-
secutive months or a cumulative total of sixty 
(60) months, unless given written consent by 
the Lessor to continue to be shut-in. 

20) Site Fee. Lessee shall make a one-time payment 
to Lessor the sum of Twenty Five Thousand Dol-
lars ($25,000.00) for each well pad located on the 
Leased Premises, which payment shall be paid 
prior to commencement of drilling of each well 
pad. Furthermore, upon prior separate written 

consent and agreement of Lessor, which consent 
shall not be unreasonably withheld, Lessee shall 
pay Lessor an amount of at least Twenty Five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for each post- 
drilling pit, pond or other in-ground containment 
excavation in which fluids or liquids pertaining to 
and involved with operations are to be stored 
(other than drilling pits) located on the Leased 
Premises. 

21) Ad Valorem Taxes.